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Decision No. (1) of 2021

Financial Sanction Committee

Pursuant to the Telecommunications Law
promulgated by Law No. (34) of 2006,
Amended by Law No. 17 of 2017,

The Council of Ministers Decision No. (14)
of 2020 Establishing the Financial Sanction

Committee,

And the case Ref. (FSC-2020-11-02- # 1)
regard to provide access to its International
Gateway Facilities at Al Kheesa Cable
Landing Station and Qoredoo Data Center 5.

Has decided as follows:

Article (1)

Impose the following penalties according to
Schedule No. (1) of the provisions of the

Telecommunications Law:

1- An amount of (1,000,000QAR) One million
Qatari Riyals in penalty for Violating access
instructions; This is for not provide Vodafone
access to its International Gateway Facilities
at Al Kheesa Cable Landing Station and
Ooredoo Data Center 5.
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2- An amount of (1,000,000QAR) One million
Qatari riyals in penalty for Violation of the
instructions pertaining to interconnection
between operators; This is because
"Ooredoo Company" violated Article 24 of
the Telecommunications Law as a result of
its retreat from its obligations as a dominant
service provider and its behavior in an anti-
competitive manner. And where the request
of Vodafone fulfils the substantive
requirements of the Interconnection and
Access agreement set in Annexure F of the
Ooredoo and Vodafone respective fixed
licenses, and as stipulated by the applicable

regulatory laws

The total amount of the financial penalty:
(2,000,000 QAR) Two million Qatari Riyals.

Article (2)

The Communications Regulatory Authority shall
notify Ooredoo to provide its observations
regarding these financial penalties within thirty

(30) calendar days from the date of notification.
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